

23 July 2025

23 يوليو 2025

**Disclosures and Compliance Section
Market Operations & Surveillance
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange**

السادة/ قسم الإفصاح والامتثال المحترمين،،،
إدارة العمليات والرقابة
سوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية

Greetings,

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

**Subject: Meeting of the Board of Directors of
NMDC Energy PJSC (Company) held
on Tuesday 22 July 2025**

**الموضوع: اجتماع مجلس إدارة إن إم دي سي إنيرجي
ش.م.ع (الشركة) المنعقد يوم الثلاثاء الموافق
22 يوليو 2025**

We refer to the above matter and write to notify you that the Board of Directors of the Company held a meeting on Tuesday, 22 July 2025 at 3 p.m. via video conference and approved the Company's draft financial statements for the second quarter of the current financial year 2025 (copy attached).

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، فإننا نفيديكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد عقد اجتماعاً له يوم الثلاثاء الموافق 22 يوليو 2025 في تمام الساعة الثالثة عصراً من خلال إستخدام تقنية الحضور عن بُعد حيث قرر الموافقة على مسودة البيانات المالية للشركة عن الربع الثاني من السنة المالية الحالية 2025 (مرفق صورة عنها).

The Board also considered recent developments relating to the activities of the Company and its projects.

كما اطلع مجلس الإدارة على آخر المستجدات المتعلقة بأعمال الشركة ومشاريعها.

Yours sincerely,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،،



**المهندس/ أحمد سالم الظاهري/ Eng. Ahmed Salem Al Dhaheri
الرئيس التنفيذي/ Chief Executive Officer**

NMDC Energy PJSC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 30 June 2025

	Notes	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	3,542,396	3,452,735
Right-of-use assets	6	525,678	437,477
Investment in equity accounted investees	7	22,895	22,895
Goodwill		5,057	5,057
Total non-current assets		4,096,026	3,918,164
Current assets			
Inventories		243,064	250,480
Trade and other receivables	8	5,668,788	5,032,523
Contract assets	9	3,443,409	3,106,102
Derivative financial assets		32,985	12,056
Cash and bank balances	10	5,021,627	4,215,465
Total current assets		14,409,873	12,616,626
Total assets		18,505,899	16,534,790
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	2,500,000	2,500,000
Statutory reserve	12	190,410	190,410
Restricted reserve		1,291	1,291
Currency translation reserve		(19,139)	(20,454)
Hedging reserve		36,123	(14,541)
Retained earnings		2,438,335	2,556,336
Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company		5,147,020	5,213,042
Non-controlling interest		7,332	6,061
Total equity		5,154,352	5,219,103

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NMDC Energy PJSC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 30 June 2025 (continued)

	Notes	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED'000
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Term loan	13	183,635	315,853
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	14	329,540	302,549
Derivative financial liability		-	15,222
Deferred tax liability		6,600	-
Lease liabilities	6	374,544	363,949
Total non-current liabilities		894,319	997,573
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	15	10,805,545	8,744,670
Term loan	13	264,434	264,434
Due to a related party	17	122,594	70,180
Derivative financial liability		-	11,375
Lease liabilities	6	155,190	86,432
Contract liabilities		865,625	937,350
Income tax payable	16	243,840	203,673
Total current liabilities		12,457,228	10,318,114
Total liabilities		13,351,547	11,315,687
Total equity and liabilities		18,505,899	16,534,790

Mohamed Hamad Ghanem Hamad
Almehairi
Chairman

Ahmed Al Dhaheri
Chief Executive Officer

Rahul Agarwal
Finance Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NMDC Energy PJSC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

	Notes	<i>3 months ended 30 June</i>		<i>6 months ended 30 June</i>	
		<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>
		<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
		<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Contract revenue	19	4,431,628	3,673,384	8,166,268	5,808,164
Direct costs		(3,945,225)	(3,253,248)	(7,379,153)	(5,106,076)
Gross profit		486,403	420,136	787,115	702,088
Other operating expenses		(66,927)	(71,290)	(124,919)	(134,644)
General and administrative expenses		(21,208)	(37,961)	(46,255)	(69,817)
Other (expense)/income, net		(1,132)	36,970	(5,966)	38,931
Finance income		26,758	23,324	53,064	54,269
Finance costs		(10,066)	(15,779)	(22,729)	(34,403)
Foreign currency exchange loss		(6,292)	(6,120)	(1,518)	(18,566)
Profit before tax		407,536	349,280	638,792	537,858
Income tax expense, net	16	(41,273)	(20,823)	(55,522)	(35,433)
Profit for the period	20	366,263	328,457	583,270	502,425
Profit attributable to:					
Shareholder of the Company		365,778	327,423	581,999	500,901
Non-controlling interests		485	1,034	1,271	1,524
Profit for the period		366,263	328,457	583,270	502,425
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	21	0.07	0.07	0.12	0.10

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد
كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ (مدقق) ألف در	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدقق) ألف درهم	إيضاحات	
			الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٣,٤٥٢,٧٣٥	٣,٥٤٢,٣٩٦	٥	ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٤٣٧,٤٧٧	٥٢٥,٦٧٨	٦	حق إستخدام الموجودات
٢٢,٨٩٥	٢٢,٨٩٥	٧	إستثمارات محتسبة وفقاً لحقوق الملكية
٥,٠٥٧	٥,٠٥٧		الشهرة
٣,٩١٨,١٦٤	٤,٠٩٦,٠٢٦		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٢٥٠,٤٨٠	٢٤٣,٠٦٤		مخزون
٥,٠٣٢,٥٢٣	٥,٦٦٨,٧٨٨	٨	ذمم مدينة تجارية وأخر
٣,١٠٦,١٠٢	٣,٤٤٣,٤٠٩	٩	موجودات العقود
١٢,٠٥٦	٣٢,٩٨٥		موجودات مالية مشتقة
٤,٢١٥,٤٦٥	٥,٠٢١,٦٢٧	١٠	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
١٢,٦١٦,٦٢٦	١٤,٤٠٩,٨٧٣		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
١٦,٥٣٤,٧٩٠	١٨,٥٠٥,٨٩٩		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١١	أس المال
١٩٠,٤١٠	١٩٠,٤١٠	١٢	احتياطي قانوني
١,٢٩١	١,٢٩١		إحتياطي مقيد
(٢٠,٤٥٤)	(١٩,١٣٩)		احتياطي تحويل عملات أجنبية
(١٤,٥٤١)	٣٦,١٢٣		احتياطي تحوط
٢,٥٥٦,٣٣٦	٢,٤٣٨,٣٣٥		أرباح مستبقة
٥,٢١٣,٠٤٢	٥,١٤٧,٠٢٠		حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة
٦,٠٦١	٧,٣٣٢		حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة
٥,٢١٩,١٠٣	٥,١٥٤,٣٥٢		مجموع حقوق الملكية

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة.

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد
كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (يتبع)

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ (مدقق) ألف درهم	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدقق) ألف درهم	إيضاحات	المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٣١٥,٨٥٣	١٨٣,٦٣٥	١٣	قرض لأجل
٣٠٢,٥٤٩	٣٢٩,٥٤٠	١٤	مخصص مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
١٥,٢٢٢	-		مطلوبات مالية مشتقة
-	٦,٦٠٠		إلتزام الضريبة المؤجلة
٣٦٣,٩٤٩	٣٧٤,٥٤٤	٦	مطلوبات عقود الإيجار
٩٩٧,٥٧٣	٨٩٤,٣١٩		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة
٨,٧٤٤,٦٧٠	١٠,٨٠٥,٥٤٥	١٥	ذمم دائنة تجارية وأخرى
٢٦٤,٤٣٤	٢٦٤,٤٣٤	١٣	قرض لأجل
٧٠,١٨٠	١٢٢,٥٩٤	١٧	مستحق إلى جهة ذات علاقة
١١,٣٧٥	-		مطلوبات مالية مشتقة
٨٦,٤٣٢	١٥٥,١٩٠	٦	مطلوبات عقود الإيجار
٩٣٧,٣٥٠	٨٦٥,٦٢٥		مطلوبات العقود
٢٠٣,٦٧٣	٢٤٣,٨٤٠	١٦	ضريبة الدخل الدائنة
١٠,٣١٨,١١٤	١٢,٤٥٧,٢٢٨		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١١,٣١٥,٦٨٧	١٣,٣٥١,٥٤٧		مجموع المطلوبات
١٦,٥٣٤,٧٩٠	١٨,٥٠٥,٨٩٩		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

راھول أجراوال
المدير المالي

أحمد الظاهري
الرئيس التنفيذي

محمد حمد غانم حمد المهيري
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

بيان الربح أو الخسارة المرحلي الموجز الموحد
لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو		إيضاحات
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	
ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	
٥,٨٠٨,١٦٤ (٥,١٠٦,٠٧٦)	٨,١٦٦,٢٦٨ (٧,٣٧٩,١٥٣)	٣,٦٧٣,٣٨٤ (٣,٢٥٣,٢٤٨)	٤,٤٣١,٦٢٨ (٣,٩٤٥,٢٢٥)	١٩ إيرادات عقود تكاليف مباشرة
٧٠٢,٠٨٨	٧٨٧,١١٥	٤٢٠,١٣٦	٤٨٦,٤٠٣	إجمالي الربح
(١٣٤,٦٤٤)	(١٢٤,٩١٩)	(٧١,٢٩٠)	(٦٦,٩٢٧)	مصاريف تشغيلية أخرى
(٦٩,٨١٧)	(٤٦,٢٥٥)	(٣٧,٩٦١)	(٢١,٢٠٨)	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
٣٨,٩٣١	(٥,٩٦٦)	٣٦,٩٧٠	(١,١٣٢)	(مصاريف) // إيرادات أخرى، صافي
٥٤,٢٦٩	٥٣,٠٦٤	٢٣,٣٢٤	٢٦,٧٥٨	إيرادات تمويل
(٣٤,٤٠٣)	(٢٢,٧٢٩)	(١٥,٧٧٩)	(١٠,٠٦٦)	تكاليف تمويل
(١٨,٥٦٦)	(١,٥١٨)	(٦,١٢٠)	(٦,٢٩٢)	خسارة من صرف عملات أجنبية
٥٣٧,٨٥٨	٦٣٨,٧٩٢	٣٤٩,٢٨٠	٤٠٧,٥٣٦	الربح قبل الضريبة
(٣٥,٤٣٣)	(٥٥,٥٢٢)	(٢٠,٨٢٣)	(٤١,٢٧٣)	١٦ مصروف ضريبة الدخل، صافي
٥٠٢,٤٢٥	٥٨٣,٢٧٠	٣٢٨,٤٥٧	٣٦٦,٢٦٣	٢٠ ربح الفترة
٥٠٠,٩٠١	٥٨١,٩٩٩	٣٢٧,٤٢٣	٣٦٥,٧٧٨	الربح العائد إلى:
١,٥٢٤	١,٢٧١	١,٠٣٤	٤٨٥	مساهم الشركة
				حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة
٥٠٢,٤٢٥	٥٨٣,٢٧٠	٣٢٨,٤٥٧	٣٦٦,٢٦٣	ربح الفترة
٠,١٠	٠,١٢	٠,٠٧	٠,٠٧	٢١ العائد الأساسي والمخفض للسهم العائد لمساهمي الشركة

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة.